



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
(413292-P)  
Incorporated in Malaysia

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008.

THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED.

I. **CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current year quarter	Preceding year corresponding quarter	Twelve months to	Twelve months to
	31/12/2008	31/12/2007	31/12/2008	31/12/2007
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
1. (a) <b>Revenue</b>	<b>73,001</b>	<b>70,789</b>	<b>286,525</b>	<b>301,061</b>
(b) Cost of sales	(32,335)	(28,006)	(133,818)	(136,492)
(c) Depreciation of telecommunications asset	(101,930)	(48,949)	(218,481)	(180,165)
(d) Gross loss	(61,264)	(6,166)	(65,774)	(15,596)
(e) Other income*	146	1,757	624,242	4,095
(f) Expenses	(34,924)	(34,069)	(151,309)	(140,975)
(g) Write off, write down and Impairment of assets <sup>(Note 4)</sup>	(1,355,846)	-	(1,355,846)	-
(h) Provision for diminution in value of other investment	(85,250)	-	(85,250)	-
(i) Investment Income**	61,723	1,312	155,753	4,944
(j) Finance costs	(17,275)	(13,371)	(72,287)	(13,371)
(k) <b>Loss before income tax</b>	<b>(1,492,690)</b>	<b>(50,537)</b>	<b>(950,471)</b>	<b>(160,903)</b>
(l) Income tax	627	594	841	230
(m) <b>Loss for the year</b>	<b>(1,492,063)</b>	<b>(49,943)</b>	<b>(949,630)</b>	<b>(160,673)</b>
Attributable to:				
(n) Equity holders of the Company	<b>(1,492,063)</b>	<b>(49,943)</b>	<b>(949,630)</b>	<b>(160,673)</b>
2. <b>Loss per share based on 1(n) above</b>				
(a) Basic (based on 2008: 2,530,775 [2007: 2,530,775] ordinary shares)	(58.96 sen)	(1.97 sen)	(37.52 sen)	(6.35 sen)
* Include gain on transfer of 3G spectrum	-	-	616,985	-
** Include dividends received from DiGi shares pledged to bank	60,645	-	151,029	-

The amount of dividend income received from DiGi.Com Berhad had been previously recognised as Other income in Q2 and Q3 2008 (Q2: RM46,067,000, Q3: RM44,317,000)

The condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
(413292-P)  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**II. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET**

	<b>Unaudited As at end of current quarter 31/12/2008 RM'000</b>	<b>Audited As at preceding financial year end 31/12/2007 RM'000</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
1. Non-current assets		
Property, plant & equipment	30,664	35,742
Prepaid land lease payments	2,609	5,019
Telecommunications network	297,471	1,274,654
Goodwill on consolidation	-	591,401
Other Investment	1,196,722	1,081,457
	1,527,466	2,988,273
2. Current assets		
Inventories	-	6,153
Receivables, deposits and prepayments	160,631	92,038
Cash and cash equivalents	123,831	142,172
	284,462	240,363
3. Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale	504,670	-
Total assets	2,316,598	3,228,636
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
4. Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company		
Share capital	2,530,775	2,530,775
Share premium	1,570,758	1,570,758
Accumulated losses	(3,068,887)	(2,119,257)
Total equity	1,032,646	1,982,276
5. Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	613,410	1,087,809
	613,410	1,087,809
6. Current liabilities		
Payables and accruals	151,112	130,669
Loans and borrowings	505,900	
Deferred income		21,947
Amount owing to related parties	1,394	5,935
	658,406	158,551
7. Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale	12,136	-
Total liabilities	1,283,952	1,246,360
Total equity and liabilities	2,316,598	3,228,636
8. Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company	<b>RM 0.41</b>	<b>RM 0.78</b>

The condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
(413292-P)  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**III. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT**

	<b>Unaudited Twelve months to 31/12/2008</b>	<b>Audited Twelve months to 31/12/2007 (restated)</b>
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Operating Activities</b>		
Cash receipts from customers	237,880	317,778
Cash receipts from Government for USP project	142	7,808
Uplifted irrevocable bank guarantee	50,000	-
Cash payments to suppliers	(141,825)	(219,626)
Cash payments to employees and for administrative expenses	(67,887)	(65,730)
Net cash generated from/(used in) available for sale	(7,853)	-
Cash generated from operations	70,457	40,230
Tax refund	841	378
Taxes paid	(270)	(1,005)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>71,028</b>	<b>39,603</b>
<b>Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and telecommunications network	(67,225)	(48,435)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment for USP Project	(2,130)	(1,229)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	164
Advanced received on disposal assets held for sales	1,657	-
Interest received	2,851	4,693
Net cash generated from/(used in) discontinued operations	981	-
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(63,866)</b>	<b>(44,807)</b>
<b>Net change in Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>7,162</b>	<b>(5,204)</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents as at beginning of financial year	92,172	97,376
<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents as at end of financial year</b>	<b>99,334</b>	<b>92,172</b>

The condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.



TIME DOTCOM BERHAD  
(413292-P)  
Incorporated in Malaysia

IV. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (CONT'D)

	Unaudited Twelve months to 31/12/2008	Audited Twelve months to 31/12/2007 (restated)
	RM'000	RM'000
(a) <b>Cash and Cash Equivalents comprise the following amounts:</b>		
Bank and cash balances	3,611	4,160
Deposits with licensed banks	95,723	88,012
<b>As per Condensed Consolidated Cash flow statements</b>	<b>99,334</b>	<b>92,172</b>
Restricted deposit	48,947	50,000
	<u>148,281</u>	<u>142,172</u>
<b>Available for sales</b>		
Bank and cash balances	(1,878)	-
Deposits with licensed banks	(22,572)	-
	<u>(24,450)</u>	<u>-</u>
Restricted deposit	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as Condensed Balance Sheet</b>	<b><u>123,831</u></b>	<b><u>142,172</u></b>

The condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
**(413292-P)**  
**Incorporated in Malaysia**

**IV. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN TOTAL EQUITY**

	← Attributable to equity holders of the Company →			
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Accumulated Losses	Total Equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Twelve months to 31 December 2008 (unaudited)</b>				
Balance as at 1 January 2008	2,530,775	1,570,758	(2,119,257)	1,982,276
Loss for the year	-	-	(949,630)	(949,630)
Balance as at 31 December 2008	<u>2,530,775</u>	<u>1,570,758</u>	<u>(3,068,887)</u>	<u>1,032,646</u>

	← Attributable to equity holders of the Company →			
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Accumulated Losses	Total Equity
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Twelve months to 31 December 2007 (audited)</b>				
Balance as at 1 January 2007	2,530,775	1,570,758	(1,958,584)	2,142,949
Loss for the year	-	-	(160,673)	(160,673)
Balance as at 31 December 2007	<u>2,530,775</u>	<u>1,570,758</u>	<u>(2,119,257)</u>	<u>1,982,276</u>

The condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Total Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
(413292-P)  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**V. NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The notes to the condensed Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2007.

**1. Accounting policies and methods of computation**

The quarterly consolidated financial statements have been prepared by applying accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those used in the preparation of the most recent audited financial statements of the Group and are in accordance with FRS 134, Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

**2. Audit report in respect of the 2007 financial statements**

The audit report on the Group's financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2007 was not qualified.

**3. Seasonal or cyclical factors**

The Group's operations are not subject to any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

**4. Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence**

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cashflows that were unusual because of their nature, size or incidence in the current year except as disclosed below:

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter 31/12/2008	Preceding year correspondin g quarter 31/12/2007	Twelve months to 31/12/2008	Twelve months to 31/12/2007
<b>Income Statement</b>	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Gain from transfer of 3G Spectrum to DiGi Telecommunication Sdn Bhd	-	-	616,985	-
Dividend income from DiGi.Com Berhad shares ("DiGi Shares").	60,645	-	151,029	-
Provision for diminution in value of investment	(85,250)	-	(85,250)	-
Write off, write down and impairments of asset	(1,355,846)	-	(1,355,846)	-
<i>Impairment of goodwill</i>	(591,401)	-	(591,401)	-
<i>Write off, write down and impairment of assets</i>	(764,445)	-	(764,445)	-
	<u>(1,380,451)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(673,082)</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Balance Sheet</b>				
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Other investment*	(85,250)	-	(85,250)	-
	<u>(85,250)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(85,250)</u>	<u>-</u>

\* The decrease of other investment in the current quarter was due to provision for diminution in value on the 27,500,000 new ordinary shares of DiGi.Com Berhad valued at RM21.80 per share against original cost of RM24.90 received in pursuant to the transfer of the 3G Spectrum.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
**(413292-P)**  
**Incorporated in Malaysia**

**5. Material changes in estimates used**

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim period of the current financial year or prior financial years that have a material effect in the current year.

**6. Debt and equity securities**

The Group did not undertake any other issuance and/or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year ended 31 December 2008.

**7. Dividend**

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the current financial year ended 31 December 2008 (2007: Nil).

**8. Segment information for the current financial year**

No segment analysis is prepared as the Group is principally engaged in the telecommunications industry business in Malaysia.

**9. Material events subsequent to the end of the current financial year**

In the opinion of the Directors, there are no items, transactions or events of a material and unusual nature which have arisen since 31 December 2008 to the date of this announcements which would substantially affect the financial results of the Group for the twelve months ended 31 December 2008 that have not been reflected in the condensed financial statements except as stated below.

Disposal of long term investment

On 15 January 2009, the Groups through its subsidiary, Hakikat Pasti Sdn Bhd ("HPSB") has disposed a total of 22,500,000 DiGi Shares ("Disposal Shares"), representing about 2.9% of the existing issued and paid-up share capital of DiGi. The total cost of investment for the Disposal Shares was RM484.23 million or equivalent to RM21.52 per DiGi Share. Since it first held the Disposal Shares (i.e. the 22,500,000 DiGi Shares) in November 2007, the Group has received an aggregate net dividend income of RM43.43 million (or equivalent to about RM1.93 per share) in respect of these shares.

**10. Changes in the composition of the Group**

There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group for the current year including business combinations, acquisitions or disposals of subsidiaries and long term investments or restructuring except as stated below:-

Disposal of long term investment

On 1 December, 2008 the Company entered into a Share Sale Agreement with PayComm Sdn Bhd for the disposal of the Company's entire equity interest comprising 26,327,106 ordinary shares of RM1.00 in TIME Reach Sdn Bhd ("TRSB") for a cash consideration of RM8,300,000.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
**(413292-P)**  
**Incorporated in Malaysia**

**11. Disposal group asset / liabilities held for sales**

Payphone businesses is presented as a disposal group held for sale following the disposal of Company's entire equity interest in Time Reach Sdn Bhd ("TRSB") to Pay Comm Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of R8,300,000.

Other investment held by the Groups through its subsidiary i.e. Hakikat Pasti Sdn Bhd ("HPSB") is classified as held for sales following the disposal of 22,500,000 DiGi shares carrying a book value of RM484.23 million.

The major classes of disposal group asset and liabilities held for sale are as follows:

	As at <b>31/12/2008</b> RM'000	As at <b>31/12/2007</b> RM'000
<b>Assets:</b>		
Inventory	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	4,071	-
Prepaid leased payment	1,978	-
Telecommunication Networks	2,007	-
Receivables	2,694	-
Cash and bank balances	9,686	-
Assets held for sale by TRSB	<u>20,436</u>	-
Assets held for sale by HPSB	<u>484,234</u>	-
Asset of disposal group classified as held or sales	<u><u>504,670</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	-	-
Payables	<u>12,136</u>	-
Liabilities of disposal group classified as held for sale	<u><u>12,136</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>

**12. Contingent liabilities**

There are no changes in the contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement since the preceding year ended 31 December 2008 except as disclosed below:

Description of contingent liabilities	RM'000
Cessation of contingent liabilities arising from irrevocable bank guarantee given to the Malaysian Communications and Multimedia Commissions ("MCMC")	50,000

On 7 May 2008, upon completion of the 3G spectrum transfer to DiGi Telecommunications Sdn Bhd ("DiGi Telecom"), the irrevocable bank guarantee pledged to the MCMC was returned to TT dotCom Sdn Bhd ("TTdC")

**13. Capital commitments**

There are no other material capital commitments except as disclosed below:

	RM'000
a) Approved and contracted for:	
Purchase and construction of telecommunications infrastructure	76,911
b) Approved but not contracted for:	
Purchase and construction of telecommunications infrastructure and license	4,221





**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
**(413292-P)**  
**Incorporated in Malaysia**

**14. Income tax**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter <b>31/12/2008</b> RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter <b>31/12/2007</b> RM'000	Twelve months to <b>31/12/2008</b> RM'000	Twelve months to <b>31/12/2008</b> RM'000
Malaysian taxation				
- Current taxation	627	594	841	230

Tax expense was provided for interest income earned during the year.

**15. Disposal of unquoted/investments and/or properties**

There were no disposals of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current year.

**16. Acquisitions and disposals of quoted securities**

There were no acquisitions and disposals of quoted securities in the current year quarter except as disclosed in 16(a).

**16(a). Investments in quoted securities**

Total investments in quoted securities are as follows:-

	RM'000
Other Investment at Cost	1,281,972
Less: Provision for diminution	<u>(85,250)</u>
Total Investment	1,196,722
	<hr/>
Other Investment at market value	<u>1,204,450</u>

**17. Status of corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement**

There are no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this announcement



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
**(413292-P)**  
**Incorporated in Malaysia**

**18. Post Balance Sheet event**

There are no post balance sheet event announced except as follows:-

On 15 January 2009, the Groups through its subsidiary, Hakikat Pasti Sdn Bhd has disposed a total of 22,500,000 DiGi Shares ("Disposal Shares"), representing about 2.9% of the existing issued and paid-up share capital of DiGi, via a book-building process for a total cash consideration of RM463.50 million or at the price of RM20.60 per DiGi Share. The disposal was effected via direct business transactions under the rules and regulations of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

Following the disposal, the aggregate shareholdings of the Group had reduced from 77.75 million to 55.25 million DiGi Shares, representing about 7.1% equity interest in DiGi. Despite the disposal, TDC will remain as a substantial shareholder of DiGi (with an indirect 7.1% equity interest therein) and will continue to work closely with DiGi under the strategic alliance.

The sale consideration and original cost of investment

The sale price of RM20.60 per DiGi Share was determined pursuant to the book-building exercise and represents a discount of 3.1% to the 5-day volume weighted average market price of DiGi Shares up to and including 14 January 2009. The total cost of investment for the Disposal Shares was RM484.23 million or equivalent to RM21.52 per DiGi Share. Since it first held the Disposal Shares (i.e. the 22,500,000 DiGi Shares) in November 2007, the Group has received an aggregate net dividend income of RM43.43 million (or equivalent to about RM1.93 per share) in respect of these shares.

Rationale for the disposal

The challenging market conditions and in line with its prudent debt management practices, the Company has decided to reduce the borrowings of the Group which were taken to finance its investments in securities. The disposal has enabled the Group to raise funds to achieve this objective. The net proceed from the disposal of RM461.0 million was to repay the bank borrowings of the Group.

**19. Borrowing and debt securities**

Details of Group borrowing and debt securities as at 31 December 2008 are as follows.

	<b>Loan and borrowings</b>
	Secured Bank Loan
	RM'000
Short Term Loan	505,900
Long Term Loan and Borrowing	<u>613,410</u>
	<u>1,119,310</u>

The bank loans are secured over all the DiGi Shares as per note 16 and an escrow account is created to capture dividends from the pledged securities.

**20. Off Balance Sheet financial instruments**

There are no financial instruments with off-balance sheet risks as at the date of this announcement.

**21. Material litigation**

On 30 May 2008, TTdC was served with a sealed copy of a winding-up petition dated 15 May 2008 by Esat Sdn Bhd ("Esat"). Esat is claiming the sum of RM791,156.34 as outstanding sum on capital expenditure in the project known as Civil, Mechanical and Electrical portion of the USP Project. There is no interest claimed by Esat against TTdC. TTdC is challenging the said petition.

The winding-up proceedings however, would not have any material impact on the financial and operations of the Group and TTdC does not expect further losses from the winding-up proceedings save for legal costs and other related costs.

On 28 October 2008, Kuala Lumpur High Court (Commercial Division) Companies dismissed the winding-up petition against TTdC.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
(413292-P)  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**22. Comparison between the current quarter and the immediate preceding quarter**

Revenue for the current quarter of RM73.0 million has decreased by 4.2% as compared to the immediate preceding quarter of RM76.2 million. The decrease was mainly due to lower payphone and voice revenue businesses as compared to the immediate preceding quarter.

The loss after tax for the current quarter was RM1,492.1 million compared to loss of RM3.5 million for the immediate preceding quarter. The loss is due to write off, write down and provision for impairment of asset amounted to RM 1,355.8 million as well as diminution in value of investment in DiGi shares by RM85.3 million in the current quarter of 2008. Higher depreciation charges due to revision in useful life of telecommunications asset by RM62.3 million also contribute to the higher losses. The higher losses however were mitigated by higher net investment income (dividend less finance cost) from DiGi shares.

**23. Review of performance for the current quarter and year-to-date**

The revenue for the current quarter and year-to-date under review was RM73.0 million and RM286.5 million respectively as compared to RM70.8 million and RM301.1 million respectively in the corresponding quarter and year in 2007. The increase in current quarter revenue was mainly due to higher sale on data and managed services businesses. The decrease in the year-to-date revenue was due to decrease in Payphone business. For the financial year 2008, payphone revenue has decreased by RM24.1 million from RM82.8 million to RM58.7 million.

The Group posted current quarter and year to date loss after tax of RM1,492.1 million and RM949.6 million respectively as compared to losses of RM49.9 million and RM160.7 million in the previous corresponding quarter and year in 2007. The higher loss recorded in 2008 was mainly due to write off, write down and provision for impairment of asset amounted to RM 1,355.8 million as well as diminution in value of investment in DiGi shares by RM85.3 million in the current quarter of 2008. Higher depreciation charges due to revision in useful life of telecommunications asset by RM62.3 million also contribute to the higher losses. The higher losses however were mitigated by higher net investment income (dividend less finance cost) from DiGi shares. Without the adjustment above, the Group year-to-date loss after tax is RM142.0 million while current quarter is RM32.5 million showing a significant improvement of RM18.7 million and RM17.5 million respectively.

**24. Economic profit / (loss) statement**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter	Preceding year corresponding quarter	Twelve months to	Twelve months to
	31/12/2008	31/12/2007	31/12/2008	31/12/2007
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<u>Net operating profit / (loss) after tax ("NOPLAT") computation:</u>				
(Loss) before interest and tax ("LBIT")	(35,546)	(40,235)	(64,185)	(186,297)
Adjusted tax	-	-	-	-
<b>a) NOPLAT</b>	<b>(35,546)</b>	<b>(40,235)</b>	<b>(64,185)</b>	<b>(186,297)</b>
<u>Economic charge computation:</u>				
Average invested capital (Note 1)	2,552,294	2,013,492	3,034,953	2,154,088
Weighted average cost of capital ("WACC") (%) (Note 2)	6.8%	8.2%	6.8%	10.4%
<b>b) Economic charge</b>	<b>43,389</b>	<b>41,277</b>	<b>206,377</b>	<b>239,104</b>
<b>c) Economic loss (a – b)</b>	<b>(78,845)</b>	<b>(81,512)</b>	<b>(270,5622)</b>	<b>(425,701)</b>

The Economic Profit statement is as prescribed under the GLC Transformation Program, and is disclosed on a voluntary basis.

Economic profit is a measure of value created by a business during a single period reflecting how much return a business makes over its cost of capital. For the current quarter ended 31 December 2008, economic loss has reduced by RM2.7 million to RM78.8 million from RM81.5 million, whilst for the year-to-date 31 December 2008, the economic loss has reduced by RM155.1 million to RM270.6 million from RM425.7 million. The improved in Economic loss was due to higher NOPLAT recorded in year 2008 as well as lower weighted average cost of capital (WACC).

Note 1: Average invested capital consists of average operating working capital, average net property, plant and equipment and average net other operating assets.

Note 2: WACC is calculated as weighted average cost of debts and equity taking into account the market capitalisation as at end of year.



**TIME DOTCOM BERHAD**  
**(413292-P)**  
**Incorporated in Malaysia**

**25. Prospects**

The Group has initiated a turnaround plan, which focuses heavily on the wholesale and corporate business segments to generate revenue and improve margins. Consistent with this new business direction, the Group has reviewed the effective value of its telecommunications assets and investments.

The Group is committed to its cost cutting initiative, while putting specific emphasis on improving its internal operations in an effort to increase revenue and regain market share.

**26. Profit forecast**

No commentary is made on any variance between actual profit from forecast profit, as it does not apply to the Group.

**27. Loss Earning per share**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter <b>31/12/2008</b>	Preceding year corresponding quarter <b>31/12/2007</b>	Twelve months to <b>31/12/2008</b>	Twelve months to <b>31/12/2007</b>
Weighted average number of shares in issue (RM'000)	2,530,775	2,530,775	2,530,775	2,530,775
Net (loss) / profit attributable to equity holders from continuing Company (RM'000)	(1,492,063)	(49,943)	(949,630)	(160,673)
<b>Basic loss per share</b>				
Loss for the year	(58.96 sen)	(1.97 sen)	(37.52 sen)	(6.35 sen)

The diluted earnings per share is not shown as it is not applicable to the Group.

**By Order of the Board**

**Kuala Lumpur**  
**27 February 2009**

**MISNI ARYANI MUHAMAD**  
**(LS 08983)**  
**Secretary**